Virginia Electric and Power Company Surry Power Station P. O. Box 315 Surry, Virginia 23883

April 5, 1991

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, D. C. 20555 Serial No.: 91-194 Docket Nos.: 50-280 50-281 License Nos.: DPR-32 DPR-37

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to Surry Power Station Technical Specifications, Virginia Electric and Power Company hereby submits the following Licensee Event Report for Units 1 and 2.

REPORT NUMBER

90-020-00

This report has been reviewed by the Station Nuclear Safety and Operating Committee and will be reviewed by the Corporate Management Safety Review Committee.

Very truly yours,

(n)

M. R. Kansler Station Manager

Enclosure

cc: Regional Administrator Suite 2900 101 Marietta Street, NW Atlanta, Georgia 30323

| NRC FO | RM 366 | | | | , | • | | | U.S. N | IUCL | EAR | REGL | JLATO | RY COMM | ISSIO | N | | | APPI | | | 3 NO | . 3150- | 0104 | | | |
|-----------|---|----------|----------------|----------|--------------------------------------|--------------|------------|-----------|------------|--------------------|-----------------|-------|---------|----------|----------|------------------|---|--|--|---|---|---|---|---|--|---|--|
| • | | | | LIC | ENSI | EE EVI | INT | REP | ORT | (LE | ER) | | | a | | | STIMA INFORM COMMEI AND RE REGULA THE PA OF MAN | TED IATIONTS I POR TOF PERI AGE | BURDEI ON COL REGARD TS MAN Y COMM WORK R MENT A | N PER LECTIONS BU AGEM MISSIO EDUC NO BU | RES DN R URDE ENT I N, W/ TION DGET | PONS EQUI EN ES BRAN BRAN ASHII PRC | D/92 SE TO EST: 5 STIMA NCH (P NGTOI DJECT SHINC | CON 50.0 TE T(3-530) N, D((315 STOP | WPLY HRS. O THE), U.S. C 2055 i0-0104 N, DC 1 | WTH FORW RECO NUCL 5, AN 5, AN 1), OF | THIS IARD DRDS LEAR D TO FICE |
| FACILITY | ACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET NUMBER (2) PAGE (3) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| | Surry Power Station, Unit 1 0 5 0 0 2 8 0 1 0F 0 6 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| TITLE (4) | TTLE (4) Startup and Power Operation With One Train of Containment Spray System Inoperable Due to Improper Deletion of Pressure Switch Repair From Outage Work Scope | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| EVI | ENT DATE | (5) | <u> </u> | - 44 | LER | NUMBER (| <u> </u> | <u></u> | | EPO | | TE (7 | 7 1 | | | <u> </u> | OTHER | FA | CILITIES | INVO | LVED | (8) | .020 | <u> </u> | | | <u>`</u> - |
| MONTH | DAY | YEA | | EAR | SEC | UENTIAL | | REVISION | MONTH | 1 | DAY | Τγ | EAR | | | FACI | LITY NA | MES | · · · · | | 000 | DOCKET NUMBER(S) | | | | | |
| | | | <u>-</u> + | | <u></u> | UMBER | | NUMBER | - | `╂- | | ╉╌ | | S | urr | уŬ | Jnit | 2 | | | 0 | 15 | 01 | 0 1 | 0 | 2 18 | 11 |
| 0 3 | 0 6 | 9 1 | 19 | 10 | | 2 0 | _ | 0 0 | 04 | 0 |) 5 | 9 | | | | | | | | | 0 | 15 | 10 I | ىت ر 0 | 01 | <u>- 1-</u> ., | |
| | | <u>ن</u> | ТН | IS REP | ORT IS | | D PUF | BUANT | TO THE | REQ | UIREN | I | 15 OF 1 | 0 CFR §: | (Chec | k one | or more | of t | he follow | ing) (1 | 1) | | L | المعرجب | | | ┉┛╼╍┥ |
| MC | DDE (9) | r | 1 | 20.4 | Ю2(b) | | | - 1 | 20,40 | 5(c) | | _ | | <u> </u> | 5 | 0.73(| 1(2)(iv) | | | | ŀ | 73 | .71(b) | | | | |
| POWE | | | | 20.4 | 105(a)(1)(| 0 | | | 50,38 | (c)(1) |) | | | | 5 | 0,73(|)(2)(v) | | | | | 73 | .71(c) | | | | |
| (10) | | | <u></u> | 20.4 | 05(e)(1)(| .11) | | . | 50.35 | (c)(2) |) | | | · - | - 5 | 0.73% | 1)(2)(vii) | | | | | 01 | HER (| (Spec d in | ify in l Text, l | Abstra VRC F | ct orm |
| | | | _ | - 20.4 | i06(a)(1)(| .(II) | | X. | 50.73 | iii) (2) |)(i) | | | _ ⊢ | - 54 | 0,73(| h)(2)(viii) | (A) | | | i i | 36 | 6A) | | | | · . |
| | | | - | 20.4 | i05(a)(1)(105(a)(1) [;] | ,iv) (v) | • | \vdash | 50.73 | (a) (2) (a) (2) |)(ii))(iii) | | | - - | 5 | 0,73(s 0,73(s | ı)(2)(viii) 1)(2)(x) | (B) - | • | • | • | | | | • | ۰. | |
| | LICENSEE CONTACT FOR THIS LER (12) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| NAME | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | _ | | - | | _ | TEL | EPHO | NE NU | UMB | ER | | |
| M. | R. K | Cans | ler | . St | tatic | on Mar | lage | er | | | | | | . · . | | | · . | | AREA | ODE | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | <u>.</u> | | | | | | <u> </u> | | _ <u>.</u> | | 810 | 14 | 3 | 5 | 7 | <u> </u> | 3 | 1 8 | |
| ļ | COMPLETE ONE LINE FOR EACH COMPONENT FAILURE DESCRIBED IN THIS REPORT (13) | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| CAUSE | SYSTEM | CON | IPONE | NT | MANU | JFAC- RER | REPC TO | NPRDS | | | | | CAUSE | SYSTE | v c | :0M9 | ONENT | · | | AC- | RI | EPOR TO N | PRDS | E | | | |
| X | BIE | | I P | S | A 16 | <u>1</u> 0 | | Y | | | | | x | BE | | • . | 1P.1S | A | 161 | 110 | 0 | Y | | | | | |
| x | BE | | I ^P | s | A [6 | 1 0 | | Y. | | | | | | | | 1 | | | | | | | | | | | |
| · · | | | | | - 1 | SUPPLEME | NTAL | REPORT | EXPECT | FED | (14) | | | | | | | | E) | PECT | FD | | MON | тн | DAY | · Y | EAR |
| YE | 5 (If yes, c | ompiete | EXPE | CTÈD (| SUBMISS | ION DATE | , | | | x İ | NO | - | | · · | | | | | SUE D | MISSI | ON 5) | | | | 1 | | 1 |
| ABSTRAC | T (Limit t | 0 1400 | spaces, | i.e., er | proxima | ely fifteen | single- | spece typ | ewritten l | inas) | (16) | | | | | | | - | | | | | | | | | |

On March 6, 1991, with Unit 1 operating at 100% power and Unit 2 operating at 90% power, Containment Spray (CS) Pump Discharge Pressure Switch 1-CS-PS-103C was declared inoperable based on the results of a management review of Station Deviation Reports. The pressure switch had been inoperable since a scheduled refueling calibration on November 11, 1990. The "B" Train of the Unit 1 CS System was declared inoperable at 1750 hours on March 6, 1991 in accordance with Technical Specification 3.4. Pressure Switch 1-CS-PS-103A was also tested and failed. The function performed by these switches (initiation of Chemical Addition Tank isolation from the suction of a failed CS Pump) was re-assessed and found to be unnecessary; therefore, the CAT isolation valves (1-CS-MOV-103A,B,C,D and 2-CS-MOV-203A,B,C,D) were de-energized in the open position. The "B" Train of the CS System was returned to service at 1710 hours on March 7, 1991. The event had no safety consequences since at least one CS train was operable during the period the pressure switches were inoperable. The event was caused by weaknesses in the Instrument Department Preventive Maintenance Program. This program is being upgraded. Permanent disabling or removal of the CAT isolation valves, logic, and pressure switches is being evaluated. This report is required by 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B) because Unit 1 was operated in a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications.

| FACILITY NAME (1) DOCKET NUMBER (2) LER NUMBER (6) PAGE (3) Surry Power Station, Unit 1 0 5 0 0 0 2 8 0 9 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 | | U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSIO ORT (LER) TION | APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 STIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-50), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 2055, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503. | | | | | | | |
|---|-----------------------------|--|---|-----------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Surry Power Station, Unit 1 0 5 0 0 0 2 8 0 9 0 - 0 2 0 - 0 0 0 2 0F0 6 | FACILITY NAME (1) | DOCKET NUMBER (2) | LER NUMBER (6) | PAGE (3) | | | | | | |
| | Surry Power Station, Unit 1 | 0 5 0 0 0 2 8 (| YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION 0 9 0 -0 2 0 0 0 | 0 2 0F 0 6 | | | | | | |

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE EVENT

On March 6, 1991, with Unit 1 operating at 100% power and Unit 2 operating at 90% power, Containment Spray (CS) Pump Discharge Pressure Switch 1-CS-PS-103C [EIIS-BE,PS] was declared inoperable based on the results of a management review of Station Deviation Reports. The pressure switch, which had been found inoperable during a routine. refueling calibration on November 11, 1990, had not been returned to service prior to startup and was still in an inoperable condition with its Pressure switch 1-CS-PS-103C is one of two contacts stuck closed. pressure switches at the discharge of CS Pump 1-CS-P-1B [EIIS-BE,P] provided to initiate isolation of the Chemical Addition Tank (CAT) [EIIS-BE,TK] from the pump suction in the event of pump failure. These switches are designed to open on increasing CS Pump discharge pressure. If the pressure switches are not open following a two minute time delay with a High-High Consequence Limiting Safeguards (CLS) signal present, motor operated valves 1-CS-MOV-103A and 1-CS-MOV-103C [EIIS-BE-V] would close to isolate the CAT from the 1-CS-P-1B pump suction. These valves are arranged in parallel and closure of each valve is actuated by a single pressure switch. With pressure switch 1-CS-PS-103C stuck closed, valve 1-CS-MOV-103C would have closed after a two minute time delay if a High-High CLS signal had been present.

Technical Specification 3.4.A requires that the CS System, including interlocks required to operate under accident conditions, be operable when Reactor Coolant System temperature or pressure exceed 350 degrees Fahrenheit or 450 psig, respectively. With pressure switch 1-CS-PS-103C inoperable, the "B" Train of the Unit 1 CS System was declared inoperable at 1750 hours on March 6, 1991 and a 24 hour action statement entered.

Instrument and Control (I & C) Technicians tested Pressure Switch 1-CS-PS-103A, which initiates closure of valve 1-CS-MOV-103A. This switch, which had been calibrated with satisfactory results during the 1990 Unit 1 refueling outage, also failed in the closed position.

A re-assessment of the need for the CAT isolation logic was performed by the Nuclear Analysis and Fuels Department. This feature was installed as a design change because it was believed necessary to maintain the pH of the containment spray liquid within a narrow range. The reassessment indicated that it is not necessary to control spray pH within strict limits during injection. If a CS Pump were to fail with the CAT isolation valves remaining open, sufficient caustic flow would still be delivered to the operating CS pump because of inherent design characteristics.

| NRC FORM 366A (6-89) | U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION | U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 | | | | | | | | | |
|---|------------------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| | REPORT (LER) UATION | STIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE T INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIM AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTI THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJEC OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHI | 0 COMPLY WITH THIS 50.0 HRS. FORWARD ATE TO THE RECORDS (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR DN, DC 20555, AND TO T (3150-0104), OFFICE VGTON, DC 20503. | | | | | | | | |
| FACILITY NAME (1) | DOCKET NUMBER (2) | LER NUMBER (6) | PAGE (3) | | | | | | | | |
| Surry Power Station, Unit 1 | | YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER NUMBER | | | | | | | | | |
| | 0 5 0 0 2 8 0 | 90 -0 20 -00 | 0 3 OF 0 6 | | | | | | | | |
| TEXT (If more space is required, use additional NRC Form 368A's) (17) | | | | | | | | | | | |

A Safety Evaluation and Justification for Continued Operation (JCO) were prepared to allow operation of Unit 1 and Unit 2 with the CAT isolation valves (1-CS-MOV-103A,B,C,D and 2-CS-MOV-203A,B,C,D) de-energized in the open position. Following review and approval of the Safety Evaluation and JCO, tagout of the valves, changes to appropriate procedures, and briefings with licensed operators, the Unit 1 CS System was returned to service, and the 24 hour action statement exited at 1710 hours on March 7, 1991.

This report is required by 10CFR50.73(a)(2)(i)(B) because Unit 1 was operated in a condition prohibited by Technical Specifications.

2.0 <u>SIGNIFICANT SAFETY CONSEQUENCES AND IMPLICATIONS</u>

The Containment Spray System, in conjunction with the Recirculation Spray System [EIIS-BE], is designed to cool and depressurize the containment to subatmospheric pressure following a Loss of Coolant Accident (LOCA). Containment Spray flow is from a common Refueling Water Storage Tank (RWST) [EIIS-BE,TK] and a common Chemical Addition Tank (CAT) to two 100% capacity CS Pumps and associated spray headers. The CAT adds a caustic (Sodium Hydroxide) solution to the CS flow to remove radioactive iodine from the containment atmosphere and to control the pH of the containment sump fluid. The caustic flow isolation feature was a design change intended to limit the amount of caustic solution which could gravity feed to the RWST through the suction line of a failed CS Pump.

With pressure switch 1-CS-PS-103C failed in the closed position, valve 1-CS-MOV-103C would have closed after a two minute delay if a High-High CLS signal were present; however, caustic flow would have been available to CS Pump 1-CS-P-1B through the parallel valve 1-CS-MOV-103A. With both 1-CS-PS-103A and 1-CS-PS-103C failed in the closed position, valves 1-CS-MOV-103A and 1-CS-MOV-103C would have closed two minutes following initiation of a High-High CLS signal, isolating the CAT from the suction of CS Pump 1-CS-P-1B. Caustic flow would still have been available to the "A" Train, which was verified to have been operable during the period that the "B" Train CAT isolation logic was inoperable. The CS System was, therefore, capable of performing its intended function, and there were no actual or potential adverse consequences to public health and safety.

| NRC FORM 366A (6-89) | | U,S, I | NUCLEAR | REGULA | TORY CON | MISSION | | • | AP | PROVE | D OM | B NO. 315 | 50-0104 | · . | . · · . |
|------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|------------------|---------|--------|----------|-------------|--|---|---|---|--------------------------------|--|--|--|---|
| | LICENSEE EVENT R TEXT CONTINU | EPORT (ATION | LER) | | | .' | COMM COMM AND REGL THE OF M | MATED RMATIN MENTS REPOR JLATOF PAPER ANAGE | BURD DN CO REGAR TS MA TS MA Y CON WORK MENT | EN PER LLECTI DING B NAGEM IMISSIC REDUC AND BU | URDI URDI IENT IN, W. | SPONSE 1 REQUEST EN ESTIN BRANCH ASHINGT PROJEC T, WASHI | TO COMP : 50.0 HF (ATE TO (P-530), I ON, DC 2 T (3150-4 NGTON, I | LY W IS. F(FHE R U.S. N 10555, 0104), DC 20 | TH THIS DRWARD IECORDS IUCLEAR AND TO OFFICE 503. |
| FACILITY NAME (1) | | | DOCKET | NUMBER | (2) | | | LEF | | ER (6) | | | | AGE | (3) |
| Surry Power S | Station, Unit 1 | | | | | · · · · · · | YEAR | | | | | | | | |
| · | • • | <u> </u> | 0 5 | 0 0 | 02 | 18 10 | 9 0 | | | 0 | <u> </u> | 0 0 | 0 4 | OF | 0 6 |
| TEXT (If more spece is required, (| use additional NRC Form 368A's) (17) | | | | | - | • | | | · · | . , | | • | • | |

3.0 CAUSE OF THE EVENT

A Root Cause Evaluation attributed the event to weaknesses in the Instrument and Control Preventive Maintenance Program.

Pressure switch 1-CS-PS-103C was initially found inoperable on November 11, 1990 when Instrument and Control (I & C) Technicians attempted to perform a refueling calibration using procedure IMP-C-G-35, "Pressure Switch Checkout". The I & C Technicians found the switch stuck in the closed position. A Station Deviation was submitted as required, with the switch noted as being inoperable. Unit 1 was in a condition in which CS was not required to be operable, and the CS system was already considered to be out of service. A replacement switch was not available on site and was placed on order. The Work Order originally written for calibration of the switch was kept open awaiting receipt of the replacement switch. The Station Deviation was not placed on the Unit 1 Startup Assessment List because the Work Order was being tracked as a separate startup item for evaluation. The Work Order, however, was a Preventive Maintenance (PM) rather than a Corrective Maintenance Work Order. The I & C PM program, governed by procedure SUADM-M-41, "Instrument Department Preventive Maintenance Program", did not require that a Corrective Maintenance Work Order be generated for the switch replacement. During a Startup Assessment meeting on November 28, 1990, the Work Order was removed from the Startup Assessment List because it was presented as not being a startup requirement. This resulted in Unit 1 startup proceeding without pressure switch 1-CS-PS-103C being returned to service.

4.0

IMMEDIATE CORRECTIVE ACTION(S)

Upon confirmation that pressure switch 1-CS-PS-103C was inoperable, the "B" Train of the Unit 1 CS System was declared inoperable at 1750 hours on March 6, 1991 and a 24 hour action statement entered in accordance with Technical Specification 3.4. Pressure Switch 1-CS-PS-103A was also tested.

A re-assessment of the need for the CAT isolation logic was performed by the Nuclear Analysis and Fuels Department. It was concluded that isolation of the CAT from the suction of an idle CS Pump was not necessary. The CAT isolation valves for both units (1-CS-MOV-103A,B,C,D and 2-CS-MOV-203A,B,C,D) were de-energized in the open position.

The Unit 1 CS System was returned to service, and the 24 hour action statement exited at 1710 hours on March 7, 1991.

| L | | | • | | | APPRO | OVED OMB NO. 31 | 50-0104 |
|-------------------|--------------|----------------|--------|-------|---------|---|---|--|
| | | PORT (TION | (LER) | • | | COMMENTED BURDEN COMMENTS REGARDIN AND REPORTS MANA REGULATORY COMMITHE PAPERWORK RE OF MANAGEMENT AND | EXPIRES: 4/30/92 PER RESPONSE CTION REQUEST NG BURDEN ESTIN GEMENT BRANCH SSION, WASHINGT DUCTION PROJEC D BUDGET, WASHI | TO COMPLY WTH THIS 50.0 HRS. FORWARD MATE TO THE RECORDS (P-530). U.S. NUCLEAR TON, DC 20555, AND TO CT (3150-0104). OFFICE NGTON, DC 20503. |
| FACILITY NAME (1) | | | DOCKET | UMBER | 2) | LER NUMBER | (6) | PAGE (3) |
| Surry Power Sta | tion, Unit 1 | | | | | YEAR SEQUENTI | AL REVISION | |
| | | · • | 0 5 | 0 0 0 | 0 2 8 0 | 9 0 - 0 2 | 0 0 0 | 0 5 0F 0 6 |

5.0 ADDITIONAL CORRECTIVE ACTION(S)

I & C Technicians tested Pressure Switches 1-CS-PS-103B,D and 2-CS-PS-203A,B,C,D, which initiate closure of CAT isolation valves 1-CS-MOV-103B,D and 2-CS-MOV-203A,B,C,D, respectively. Satisfactory results were obtained with the exception of 2-CS-PS-203A which failed in the closed position.

A search was performed to determine if similar pressure switches were installed in other applications. It was determined that similar switches were installed in the Auxiliary Building Ventilation System. A review of testing records showed that these pressure switches were demonstrated operable during calibrations and/or performance of various Periodic Tests. No additional testing of the Auxiliary Building Ventilation System pressure switches was considered necessary.

Component Failure Analyses (CFAs) will be performed to determine the specific failure mechanism(s) of pressure switches 1-CS-PS-103A, 1-CS-PS-103C and 2-CS-PS-203A.

An engineering study will be performed to evaluate the removal or permanent disabling of the CAT isolation valves, logic, and pressure switches.

A Root Cause Evaluation of the event was performed.

6.0 <u>ACTIONS TO PREVENT RECURRENCE</u>

The I & C Department PM program is being upgraded as part of an overall PM Upgrade Project. As I & C PM tasks are identified, they become subject to the controls of Administrative Procedure VPAP-0803, "Preventive Maintenance Program". VPAP-0803 governs other PM activities at the station and addresses the use of Corrective Maintenance Work Orders as well as evaluation and approval of PM deferral requests. Until VPAP-0803 is fully implemented for Instrument and Control tasks, Corrective Maintenance Work Orders will be written when work required by Calibration, PM, or Periodic Test procedures can not be completed. Additionally, the Startup Assessment process has been strengthened to better identify and track closure of discrepant conditions.

| LICENSEE EVENT REPORT TEXT CONTINUATION | NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION | APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92 STIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WTH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REFORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUGGT, WASHINGTON, DC 20503. | | | | | | | |
|--|-------------------------------|--|----------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| FACILITY NAME (1) Surry Power Station, Unit 1 | DOCKET NUMBER (2) | LER NUMBER (6) YEAR SEQUENTIAL REVISION NUMBER 9 0 - 0 2 0 - 0 0 | PAGE (3) | | | | | | |

7.0 <u>SIMILAR_EVENTS</u>

None.

8.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Failed Components:

ASCO Tripoint Pressure Switch, Model Number SA12BKR/TF10A32R